RESOLUTION 

NO. R-25-548 

CITY HALL:     October 23, 2025 

BY: COUNCILMEMBER GREEN (BY REQUEST) 

SECONDED BY: 

RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED 
FIFTEEN MILLION DOLLARS ($15,000,000) NEW ORLEANS AVIATION 
BOARD CFC BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE IN ONE OR MORE SERIES 
IN ORDER TO REIMBURSE THE AIRPORT’S GENERAL FUND 
AND/OR PAY FOR PRELIMINARY EXPENDITURES AND TO FINANCE 
CFC PROJECTS AT THE LOUIS ARMSTRONG NEW ORLEANS 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT; AUTHORIZING NOT TO EXCEED ONE 
HUNDRED TWENTY MILLION DOLLARS ($120,000,000) OF NEW 
ORLEANS AVIATION BOARD REVENUE AND REFUNDING BONDS IN 
ONE OR MORE SERIES TO CURRENTLY REFUND THE CFC BOND 
ANTICIPATION NOTE AND THE OUTSTANDING SERIES 2018 CFC 
REFUNDING BONDS; APPROVING AN AMENDED AND RESTATED 
CUSTOMER FACILITY CHARGE MASTER REVENUE BOND TRUST

[...]

or facilities administered, maintained or operated by the Board, subject to the approval of such 
issuance by the Council of the City (the “Council”); 

WHEREAS, the Board did adopt on October 16, 2025, a resolution captioned: 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED 
FIFTEEN MILLION DOLLARS ($15,000,000) NEW ORLEANS AVIATION 
BOARD CFC BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE IN ONE OR MORE SERIES IN 
ORDER TO REIMBURSE THE AIRPORT’S GENERAL FUND AND/OR PAY 
FOR PRELIMINARY EXPENDITURES AND TO FINANCE CFC PROJECTS 
AT THE LOUIS ARMSTRONG NEW ORLEANS INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT; AUTHORIZING NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED TWENTY 
MILLION DOLLARS ($120,000,000) OF NEW ORLEANS AVIATION BOARD 
REVENUE AND REFUNDING BONDS IN ONE OR MORE SERIES TO 
CURRENTLY REFUND THE CFC BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE AND THE 
OUTSTANDING SERIES 2018 CFC REFUNDING BONDS; APPROVING AN 
AMENDED AND RESTATED CUSTOMER FACILITY CHARGE MASTER